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HOLDING: 
The grievance was DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the grievant engaged in sexual misconduct with inmates at ORW.
Grievant was a Correction Officer at the Ohio Reformatory for Women (“ORW”) with eleven years tenure.  Grievant was assigned to Hale Cottage and oversaw the cleaning of the showers.  Each morning he would assemble a group of about 15 inmates.  The walls and floors were scrubbed down.  The inmates then filled buckets with water and brought them to the Grievant who took the buckets and rinsed the showers.  The buckets did not have handles and the inmates had to hold them close to their bodies.  When the Grievant took the buckets from inmates, he would reach one hand under the bucket and the other around the side of the bucket allowing him to touch the inmates’ breasts and crotches.  When inmates tried to stand farther from the Grievant and hold the bucket out, away from their bodies, the Grievant would reach farther, so he could touch the inmates.  One inmate enjoyed the attention and later met the Grievant in a broom closet so he could rub her breasts and crotch.  On at least one occasion, the inmate rubbed the Grievant’s crotch through his pants.  On April 14, 2004, four inmates informed another Correction Officer that a staff member had sexually assaulted two inmates.  On April 18, 2004, the Warden interviewed the Grievant in the presence of a Union steward.  The Grievant stated that he “may have, on accident, touched the breast of an inmate… [because] it is a very close area in the inmate bathroom cleaning area.”  On July 28, 2004, the Grievant was informed of his “Garrity Rights” and interviewed again.  He flatly denied saying that he may have accidentally touched any inmate while cleaning the showers.  The Grievant was removed effective December 13, 2004, for the following violations of the Department’s work rules: Rule 24 – Interfering with, failing to cooperate in, or lying in an official investigation or inquiry; Rule 46(E) – Committing any sexual act with any individual under the supervision of the Department; and Rule 46(F) – Engaging in any other sexual conduct with any individual under the supervision of the Department.
The Employer argued that the inmate witnesses that testified at the hearing credibly explained what occurred.  The Grievant’s reprehensible behavior justified his removal.  Any of the charges individually could have supported the removal.  Only the Grievant’s self-serving and inconsistent testimony was presented to refute the merits of the case.  Moreover, the Union failed to establish its procedural claims.
The Union argued that the Employer failed to produce numerous documents that it requested and concealed documents which may have cast doubt upon the inmate witnesses.  The witnesses conspired with each other to falsely accuse the Grievant.  The charges are inconsistent with the Grievant’s reputation.  The Grievant never admitted that he touched an inmate’s breast – he only stated that he may have accidentally touched an inmate’s breast.  
The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The Union did not meet the burden of persuasion on any of the claimed procedural violations. There was no procedural violation, as claimed by the Union, with respect to its documentary requests or access to witnesses. The record did not indicate that the Department deliberately withheld inmates’ statements from the Union or intentionally provided outdated witness addresses and phone numbers.  The record also did not indicate that the Union was prohibited from participating in the pre-disciplinary meeting. The pre-disciplinary hearing report contained excerpts indicating that the Union was able to speak on the Grievant’s behalf. With respect to the Union’s claim that the Employer should have notified him that the interview with the Warden could lead to discipline, the Arbitrator did not find that the Grievant was harmed. Even if the Grievant was not given formal notification that the April 18, 2004, interview could lead to discipline, the Grievant had every reason to know discipline was likely when he was summoned to the Warden’s office.  The Warden sent for a Union steward who was present for the interview. 
Concerning the merits of the charge that the Grievant lied during the administrative investigation, the Arbitrator found that the Grievant lied when he denied he may have touched an inmate’s breasts, even accidentally, after he told the Warden he may have done so.   Concerning the charges that he engaged in sexual acts or other sexual conduct with inmates, the Arbitrator found sufficient evidence, based on the inmate witnesses’ consistent testimonies concerning the Grievant’s modus operandi.  The Employer clearly and convincingly established that the Grievant violated all three work rules.  Weighing the aggravative and mitigative factors, the Arbitrator found that  removal was the appropriate discipline.
